
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1500
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2000
INDUSTRIAL GROWTH CENTRES 
BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of industrial Growth Centres are functioning in Orissa at present district-wise; 

(b) whether the Government propose to establish some more Industrial Growth Centres in the State and whether the Government have
received any request from the State Government in this regard ; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) the progress made in this regard and the time by which these Industrial Growth Centres are likely to be established; and 

(e) the details of the amount released by the Government for these Centres during 1998-99 and 1999-2000, till date ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MIN ISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. RAMAN SINGH) 

(a) : The district-wise number of growth centres approved by the Central Government in Orissa is as under :- 

Name of District                                 No. of approved growth centres

1. Ganjam                                 1

2. Cuttack                                        1

3. Jharsuguda                                     1

4. Kalahandi                                1

The role of Central Government is limited to providing its share of equity for the growth centres. The responsibility for implementation
of the projects lies entirely with the State Government concerned. 

(b) : No, Sir. 

(c) to (e) : Does not arise. 
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